

No. 24-20485

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

DARAIUS DUBASH, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF HOUSTON, et al.
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Texas**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE CENTER FOR AMERICAN LIBERTY IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

REEVES LAW LLC
John M. Reeves
Counsel of Record
7733 Forsyth Blvd., Suite 1100-#1192
St. Louis, MO 63105
(314) 775-6985
reeves@appealsfirm.com
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
The Center for American Liberty

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Supplemental Statement of Interested Persons	2
Table of Contents.....	3
Table of Authorities	4
Interest of Amicus Curiae	6
Introduction and Summary of the Argument	8
Argument	10
I. The maintenance of public parks is an inherent government function, and such parks have always, by their very nature, been public forums.	10
II. <i>Halleck</i> is distinguishable because the operation of public access television channels has not been traditionally performed by the government.....	17
III. Because this case was dismissed at the motion to dismiss stage, this Court must accept as true Appellants’ allegation that the park is public in nature.	19
Conclusion.....	20
Certificate of Service	21
Certificate of Compliance	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.,
398 U.S. 144 (1970) 10

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 20

Blum v. Yaretsky,
457 U.S. 991 (1982) 10

Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n,
531 U.S. 288 (2001) 10

Dennis v. Sparks,
449 U.S. 24 (1980) 10

Evans v. Newton,
382 U.S. 296 (1966) 14, 15, 17

Gilmore v. City of Montgomery,
417 U.S. 556 (1974) 15

Hague v. Committee for Industrial Organization,
307 U.S. 496 (1939) passim

Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.,
419 U.S. 345 (1974) 10

Janny v. Gamez,
8 F.4th 883 (10th Cir. 2021) 10

Lee v. Katz,
276 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2002) 15, 16, 17

Manhattan Community Access Corporation v. Halleck,
587 U.S. 802 (2019) 17, 18

<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946)	passim
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464, (2014)	19
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 603 U.S. 707 (2024)	6
<i>Prager Univ. v. Google LLC</i> , 951 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Saia v. People of the State of New York</i> , 334 U.S. 558 (1948)	12, 13, 15, 17
<i>Villareal v. Alaniz</i> , 145 S.Ct. 368 (2024)	6
<i>Watchtower Bible and Tract Society of New York, Inc., v. Sagardia De Jesus</i> , 634 F.3d 3 (1st Cir. 2011)	16
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	16
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)	6
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	19
